RESOLUTION 2021- <u>Re</u>

202101959 MISC \$0.00 12/30/2021 10:14:56A 2 PGS Rhonda Sanders Martin County Recorder IN Recorded as Presented

Resolution of the Board of County Commissioners of Martin County, Indiana:

WHEREAS, the Shoals Public Library has presented a petition to the Martin County Board of Commissioners requesting the expansion of the Library District to include all of Center Township, Halbert Township, Lost River Township, and Mitchelltree Township pursuant to Indiana Code 36-12-5; and

WHEREAS, the Martin County Board of Commissioners, pursuant to Indiana Code 36-12-5-2, may upon notice to the appropriate Township Trustees and the Martin County Board of Commissioners, approve by resolution the expansion of the Library District; and

WHEREAS, the Martin County Board of Commissioners has been advised that the Township Trustees of Center Township, Halbert Township, Lost River Township, and Mitchelltree Township.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Martin County, Indiana, that the Shoals Public Library District shall now be expanded to include all of Center Township, Halbert Township, Lost River Township, and Mitchelltree Township of Martin County Indiana, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a written copy of this resolution shall be submitted for filing not more than ten (10) days from the adoption date of this resolution in the Office of Recorder of Martin County, Indiana and with the Indiana State Library.

Adopted this $\overline{28}$ day of December, 2021.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MARTIN COUNTY, INDIANA.

VOTING AYE

Paul R. George, President

Cody J. Roush Commissioner

Aaron C. Summers, Commissioner

VOTING NAY

Paul R. George, President

Cody J. Roush, Commissioner

Aaron C. Summers, Commissioner

ATTEST:

Bobbie L. Abel, Auditor of Martin County